Service Commission for the First District, New York, Expenses of. Authorized 
December 20th, 1907, pursuant to the provisions of Section Io Chapter 4 Laws of 1891 
as amended by Section 14 Chapter 429 Laws of 1907. 

DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April I, i9o8. the sum of Eighty-one 
Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-one and oo/ioo Dollars, ($81,651.00) was deposited 
to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn Loop Lines, Borough of 
Manhattan, (Sub-Title No. i). Authorized April 19, 1907, pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 37 Chapter 4 Laws of 1891 as amended. 
Principal.............................................................. 	$8D,000.co 
Premium 	........., .................................................... 	1,651.00 

DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April 7, 1908, the stun of Four Hundred 
and Fifty-eight Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-six and 22/100 Dollars, ($458,-
266.22) was deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Manhattan-
Bronx. Authorized March 31, 1905, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4 Laws of 
1891 as amended by Chapter 7 Laws of 1900 and Sections 45, 169 and 170 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended. 
Principal.............................................................. $449,000.00 
Premium .............................................................. 	$9,266.22 

DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April 7, 1907, the sum of Seventy-three 
Thousand and Fourteen and 31/too Dollars, ($73,014.31) was deposited to the credit 
of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Manhattan-Bronx. Authorized March 31, 1905,  

pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4 Laws of 1891 as amended by Chapter 7 Laws 
of ipoo and Sections 45,  169 and 170 of the Greater New York Charter as amended. 
Principal .............................................................. $70.000.00 
Premium.............................................................. 	3,014.31 

DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April I. 19o8, the sum of Fifty-six 
Thousand One Hundred and Thirty-five and o6/ioo Dollars, ($56,135.o6) was de-
posited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn Loop Lines, 
Borough of Manhattan, (Sub-Title No. 2). Authorized May 24, 1907, pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 37 Chapter 4 Laws of 1891 as amended. 
Principal ..............................................................

[...]

9,  and dated April 4, 1908, for work done and ma-
terials furnished under contract dated April 27th. 1907, for the construction of Section 
No. 9-o-2 of the Brooklyn Loop Lines of the Rapid Transit Railroad of the City of 
New York, to 31st day of March, Igo8, amounting to ($93,060.36) ninety-three thousand 
and sixty dollars and thirty-six cents, and 

Whereas, Henry B. Seaman, Chief Engineer, has certified that the work done and 
the materials furnished have been clone and furnished in accordance with the terms of 
the contract, that the value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value of the

[...]

ninety-five per cent, of the civic organizations of the City.- The papers were referred 
to the Committee of the Whole. 

TRAVIS H. WHITNEY, SECRETARY. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

FOR THE WEEK ENDING APRIL 18, 1908. 

No. 234. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000), to provide means to pay 
the necessary expenses connected with the construction of the bridge over 
the East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens, known as 
the Blackwells Island Bridge (No. 4). 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

The parcel of land lying within the lines of a certain street designated on said 
map as Scholes street, described as follows, to wit: 

Beginning at the intersection of the easterly line of Stewart avenue with the north-
erly line of said Scholes street and running thence easterly along the northerly side of 
Scholes street seven hundred and forty-nine (749) feet more or less to the line of land 
formerly of Andrew Sauer; thence southerly along said land sixty (6o) feet more or 
less to a point in the southerly line of said Scholes street distant two hundred and 
ninety-eight (2g8) feet easterly from the easterly line of Gardner avenue;